Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MICHAEL FINNELL,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0852 TM




)

BOARD OF THERAPEUTIC MASSAGE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We deny Michael Finnell’s application for a therapeutic massage license because he has fewer than the required number of hours in approved education and training.  

Procedure


Finnell filed his petition on June 3, 2002.  He appeals a notice postmarked May 9, 2002, from the Board of Therapeutic Massage (Board) denying his license application.  On 

September 19, 2002, the Board filed a motion, with affidavits, for summary determination.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  On September 30, 2992, Finnell filed a 

response, but does not raise a genuine dispute as to the following facts, which the Board’s affidavits establish.  

Findings of Fact

1. Finnell completed 106 hours in supervised instruction in massage therapy studies at the Massage Therapy Training Institute, which is certified by the Missouri Coordinating Board of Higher Education (CBHE).  

2. Finnell completed 90 hours
 in supervised instruction in massage therapy studies at Longview Community College, which is certified by an approving body equivalent to the CBHE for applicants in another state.  

3. Finnell also completed supervised instruction in massage therapy studies outside of schools certified by either the CBHE or an equivalent approving body for applicants in another state. 

4. On February 20, 2002, Finnell filed his therapeutic massage license application with the Board.

5. The Board denied the application by notice dated May 1, 2002.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Finnell’s petition.  Section 621.120.  Our task is not to review the Board’s procedure, but to find the facts, apply existing law, and decide Finnell’s application.  Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Social Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  

Finnell has the burden of proving that the law entitles him to a license.  Section 621.120.  Finnell’s petition cites section 324.265.1(2), under which Finnell is entitled to a license by:  

Completing massage therapy studies consisting of at least five hundred hours of supervised instruction and subsequently passing an examination approved by the board.  The examination may consist of school examinations.  The course of instruction shall be approved by the board.  The five hundred hours shall consist of three hundred hours dedicated to massage theory and practice techniques, one hundred hours dedicated to the study of anatomy and physiology, fifty hours dedicated to business practice, professional ethics, hygiene and massage law in the state of Missouri, and fifty hours dedicated to ancillary therapies, including cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR) and first aid[.]

(Emphasis added.)  “Shall” signifies a mandate and means “must” in the present tense.  State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).  

The Board’s answer sets forth the grounds on which we may deny Finnell’s application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The Board alleges that Finnell does not have 500 hours of approved supervised instruction.  The Board cites its Regulation 4 CSR 197-2.010(1), which only approves instruction completed “in a Coordinating Board of Higher Education (CBHE) certified school or an equivalent approving body for out-state applicants[.]”  The Board interprets that regulation to approve instruction completed only in a school certified by either (a) the Missouri Coordinating Board of Higher Education [CBHE] or (b) an equivalent approving body for applicants in other states.  We apply the Board’s interpretation because it is not plainly contrary to the regulation’s language.  Foremost-McKesson v. Davis, 488 S.W.2d 193, 197 (Mo. banc 1972).  

The Board agrees that Finnell has 196 hours that meet the Board’s approval:  the 106 hours from MTTI qualify because it is certified by the CBHE, and the 90 hours from Longview qualify because it is certified by an equivalent approving body for out-of-state applicants.  However, none of his other hours are approved.
  Finnell’s 196 hours is less than 500 hours.

Finnell alleges that all his training is certified by organizations whose standards are as high as certain organizations whose examinations are adopted by law.  Regulation 4 CSR 197-2.010(1) does not allow this Commission any discretion to substitute any other standard for the CBHE or equivalent out-of-state certification.  Rules of a state administrative agency have the force and effect of law.  Woodall v. Director of Revenue, 795 S.W.2d 419, 419 (Mo. App., E.D. 1990).  We have no power to alter the law, only to apply the law as it exists.  State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. banc 1982).  

Summary


The undisputed facts show that Finnell does not have the hours of approved supervised instruction, as defined by law, required for licensure.  That conclusion requires us to deny his application.  Therefore, we deny Finnell’s application.  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on October 10, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�This is the number set forth in the Board’s affidavit.  Finnell alleges that the correct number is 128 hours, but did not support that allegation with evidence, as our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) requires, to raise a genuine dispute on that issue.  In any event, if we accepted Finnell’s number, it would not alter our result.  


�Finnell alleges that he has hours from a teacher at a school certified by the CBHE, and argues that his hours under her instruction are therefore approved.  However, the regulation requires Finnell to have received supervised instruction in the approved school, which he does not allege.  Further, he has not shown how many hours that instruction would add.
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